AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
WOOD RODGERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Wood
Rodgers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into between the County and
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as “the Parties™).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
October 27, 2008 (hereinafter, “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 3, 2009, (hereinafter,
“Amendment No 1), September 29, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No 2”), September 2, 2011
(hereinafter, “Amendment No 3”), September 26, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No 47), and
May 14, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No 5”); and

WHEREAS, the County requires the CONTRACTOR to provide pre-planning, community
outreach and coordination, and development of interpretive signage for the Monterey Bay
Sanctuary Scenic Trail (MBSST) — Moss Landing Segment (hereinafter, “Project™), which was
not included in the original scope of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to provide tasks
associated with Interpretive Signage and Community Outreach Services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$86,830 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks as identified in the Agreement
and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as
follows: complete environmental documentation and construction plans, specifications,
and engineer’s estimate and development of an alternative alignment, and Interpretive

Signage and Community Outreach Services for the Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail
—Moss Landing Segment.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

Wood Rodgers, Inc,

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail - Moss Landing Segment
RMA — Public Works

Term: October 1, 2008 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $1,819,407.79




o

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5, subject to limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,819,407.79.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-5, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Draft Project Schedule, Dated
August 6, 2008 on Page 35 of Exhibit A ~ Scope of Services/Payment Provisions is
hereby replaced with Revised Project Schedule on Page 5 of Exhibit A-S ~ Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

Wood Rodgers, Inc,

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail - Moss Landing Segment
RMA ~—Public Works

Term: October 1, 2008 — June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $1,819,407.79




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractpr’s Business Name

By
Date:
ice President,
Its: Ali A. Hemmati, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)
Date: KI‘]]&»'Q»D\%
By: i L
Approved as to Form and Legality (Signature obSecretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)
By: W 0%/ AACESN— Its: Timothy R. Crush, Secretary
v Deputy County Counsel (Print Name and Title)
Date: 9" /5 i /% Date: K/’p//?//‘;/é
Approved as tg jyl Provisi
By: J

/" Auditor/Con DIIX ;
Date: 9 / / S— /
I 4 7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a parter who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, [F CONTRACTOR s contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shail set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail - Moss Landing Segment
RMA - Public Works

Term: October 1, 2008 ~ June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $1,819,407.79




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the
Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name
B £
Date: %; %WJ /

(Signamp;dﬁ Chair, PreSident or Vice President)

Its: Ali A. Hemmati, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)
Date: q/)}/olow{—

e S

Approved as to Form and Legality (Signature of8ecretary, Asst. Sceretary, CFO,

Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)

By: Its: Timothy R. Crush, Secretary
Deputy County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

Date: Date: 9//2,- / ///

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a parter who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the

partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail - Moss Landing Segment
RMA - Public Works

Term: October 1, 2008 - June 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $1,819,407.79




EXHIBIT A-5 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-11286
for the Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail — Moss Landing Segment
to include Interpretive Signage and Community Outreach Services

TASK 4.1 - INTERPRETIVE SIGNAGE AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH SERVICES

4.1.1 Pre-Planning and Ongoing Coordination

4.1.1.1  Wood Rodgers, Inc. will meet with the County to clarify respective roles and
responsibilities, define a final scope of work, and agree on project deliverables and timelines.
Assume one (1) each in-person meeting with the County.

4.1.1.2  Wood Rodgers, Inc. will engage in phone conferences as necessary to coordinate with the

County throughout the task period. Assume four-month duration of phone conference every two
weeks.

4.1.1.3 Wood Rodgers, Inc. will conduct monthly meetings with County staff and design consultants

to help develop the overall design and location for interpretive signs and other aesthetic features.
Assume four-month duration.

Task 4.1.1 Proposed Budget:

Principal Engineer (Project Manager) Meetings: 8 hrs @ $185/hr = $1,480

Management: 2 hrs/month x 4 months @ $185/hr = $1,480
Engineer III (Project Engineer) Meetings: 8 hrs @ $125/hr = $1,000
Design/Coordination 8 hr/month x 4 months @ $125/lr = $4,000
Administrative Support 4 hr/month x 4 months @ $ 70/br = $1,120
Reimbursables (Travel Expenses) =% 400

Task 4.1.1 Total: $9,480

4.1.2 Planning and Facilitation of Public Meetings

Wood Rodgers, Inc. will plan and facilitate up to four (4) public meetings with Moss Landing residents and
interested stakeholders in coordination with the County. The primary goal of the public meetings is to solicit
input and seek direction from the community for the interpretive signs/panels and other aesthetic features.

LSA Associates, Inc. will support Wood Rodgers, Inc. by providing assistance, oversight, provide feedback
and recommendations, and attend the meetings.

Public Meeting #1: The first public meeting will be set up as a brainstorming session with the
attendees to solicit public input and opinions. Discussions will include the various types of amenities
that the community is seeking, that may include details such as bench color and style, concrete
roadside barrier color and texture, bridge design color, rail design color and style and end treatment
color and style. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will design and create ‘different conceptual signs/panels and
display them at the first meeting in order to solicit input. This will give attendees a baseline for
discussion with project team members at the meeting.

Public Meeting #2: The second public meeting will present life-sized samples of the signs/panels,
including some of the amenities incorporating comments that were collected at the first meeting.

Page 1 of 5

Wood Rodgers, Inc.
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail — Moss Landing Segment

RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-5 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

During this meeting, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will ccollect final comments to be incorporated into the
final design.

Public Meeting #3: The third and possibly final, public meeting will be structured to inform
community members and stakeholders of the project timeline and present the next steps. If at this
time, the County determines that a fourth public meeting is necessary and there is additional input to
collect, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will plan and facilitate a fourth meeting,

Public Meeting #4: If the County determines that a fourth public meeting is necessary and there is
additional input collected from Public Meeting #3, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will plan and facilitate a
fourth meeting. Wood Rodgers, Inc. goal is to assure the public that they have an opportunity to
provide input for the County and are engaged as part of the design team. Wood Rodgers, Ine.

understands that the Moss Landing residents live by the sign/panels and want them to be proud of
them.

Deliverables:

Postcard/Flyer Notifications (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will design a public meeting notice that will
be mailed to Moss Landing residents and business owners (within a 300 yard radius) inviting them to
attend the public meetings. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will reproduce and distribute the postcard/flyer.
Website Announcements (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will assist the County with posting all
announcements on the County’s website. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will design web notices and coordinate
with County staff prior to uploading each notice.

Agenda (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will coordinate with the County to develop and finalize all agendas
to be distributed prior and during all meetings. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will reproduce and print the
agendas.

Sign-in Sheet (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will prepare a sign-in sheet to collect attendee information
for future notices and announcements regarding this project. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will catalogue
information into a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet for County’s documentation and future use. Names
and contact information will be collected for future announcements and County documentation.
Comment Cards (1): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will create comment cards to be distributed at the initial
meeting to capture additional comments/suggestions. The attendees will be encouraged to take
additional comment cards to pass to neighbors or interested stakeholders that are unable to attend.
The comment cards will be sent directly to Wood Rodgers, Inc. to be catalogued, recorded, and
comments will be incorporated into the preliminary design after County vetting and approval.
Meeting Minutes/Notes/Transcripts (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will record notes and transcribe them
into Microsoft Word for each meeting for County records and documentation.

Photo Documentation (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will take photos during the meetings for County
documentation and future use.

Facilities/Supplies/Refreshments (4): Wood Rodgers, Inc. will coordinate hosting facility,
necessary supplies, as well refreshment needs with County staff.

Exhibits/Graphics (Conceptual Signs/Panels)

Conceptual Interpretive Language for Signs/Panels

Task 4.1.2 Proposed Budget:

Principal Engineer (Project Manager) Meetings: 32 hrs @ $185/hr = $5,920
Management: ' 8 hrs @ $185/hr = $1,480
Engineer III (Project Engineer) 28 hrs @ $125/hr = $3,500
Page 2 of 5
Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail — Moss Landing Segment
RMA — Public Works




4.1.3

EXHIBIT A-5 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Landscape Architecture 4 hrs @ $140/hr=% 560
Planner 60 hrs @ $120/hr = $7,200
CAD Tech/Graphics 15 hrs @ $110/hr = $1,650
Administrative Support 4 hr/month x 4 months @ $ 70/hr = $1,120
LSA Associates, Inc. 50 hrs @ $140/hr = $7,000
Reimbursables (Travel Expenses) =3 800

Task 4.1.2 Total: $29,230

Interpretive Signage and Other Aesthetic Features — Coordination

4.1.3.1 Wood Rodgers, Inc. will prepare the preliminary sign graphics/interpretive information for
up to eight (8) interpretive sign panels. Wood Rodgers, Inc. will work with the County to develop the
method of fabrication, preliminary construction costs for installation. In coordination with the
County, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will develop a preliminary schedule starting with project kick-off date,
a preliminary timeline for the four (4) public meetings and anticipated completion dates for each
deliverable listed in this scope of work. LSA Associates, Inc. will provide assistance, oversight,
guidance, and review proposed graphics.

4.1.3.2 Wood Rodgers, Inc. will incorporate the community input for other aesthetic features into
the public meeting process listed Task 3.1.2 above. Based on the input recorded during the public
meetings, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will provide a list of recommendations for color/style of benches,
color/texture of concrete roadside barriers; color of bridge design; color/style rail design and
color/style of end treatments for the project.

Deliverables:

®

Schedule

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Preliminary Interpretive Sign/Panel graphics

Recommendations for color and style of other Aesthetic Features

Task 4.1.3 Proposed Budget:

Engineer III (Project Engineer) 28 hrs @ $125/hr = $ 3,500
Landscape Architecture 88 hrs @ $140/hr = $12,320
Planner 16 hrs @ $120/hr=$ 1,920
CAD Tecl/Graphics 24 hrs @ $110/hr = § 2,640
LSA Associates, Inc.: 16 hrs @ $140/hr = $ 2,240
LSA Associates, Inc. - Principal: 4 hrs @ $250/hr = $ 1,000
Reimbursables (Prints, Reports, and etc) = 150

Task 4.1.3 Total: $23,770

4.1.4 Interpretive Signs/Panels

4.1.4.1 Wood Rodgers, Inc. will work closely with the County to finalize the sign and graphic panel
specifications. Wood Rodgers, Inc. landscape architecture staff will develop construction details for
the signs/graphic panels, bases and/or mounting systems necessary for installation. Each sign/panel
will be designed to comply with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and all
other applicable State and Federal regulatory agencies. For fee estimate purposes Wood Rodgers,
Inc. assumes typical panel sizes will be 24”x36”. Wood Rodgers, Inc. understands that graphic
panels will vary in content and in configuration. Therefore final numbers and sizes of panels may
change depending on final discussiens.
Page 3 of 5

Wood Rodgers, Inc.
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail -~ Moss Landing Segment

RMA - Public Works




EXHIBIT A-5 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

4.1.4.2  Wood Rodgers, Inc. will develop specifications for other aesthetic features (including
benches, concrete roadside barriers, bridge design, rail design and end treatments). These
specifications are intended delineate color, type and style of these aesthetic features only.
Wood Rodgers, Inc. will incorporate the signs and other aesthetic features into the Contract

Documents for the Monterey Bay Sancmaxy Scenic Trail to provide for installation as part of the
ultimate project.

Deliverables:

¢ Final Interpretive Signs/Panels and Specifications
¢ Final Cost Estimate

e Final Sign/Panel Graphics (1 hard copy and digital file of each sign/panel)

Task 4.1.4 Proposed Budget:

Engineer 11l (Project Engineer) 32 hrs @ $125/hr = $4,000
Landscape Architecture 54 hrs @ $140/hr = $7,560
CAD Tech/Ass Graphics 24 hrs @ $110/hr = $2,640
Reimbursables (Prints) =% 150

R Task 4.1.3 Total: $14,350

4.1.5 Additional Services

4.1.5.1 Other related services as requested in writing by the Director of Public Works or his
designee.

Task 4.1.5 Proposed Budget:
Additional Services $10.000

et ML

Task 4.1.5 Total: $10,000

Summary of Proposed Budget

TASK 4.1 - INTERPRETIVE SIGNAGE AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH SERVICES

4.1.1 Pre-Planning and Ongoing Coordination $ 9,480
4.1.2 Planning and Facilitation of Public Meetings $ 29,230
4.1.3 Interpretive Signage and Other Aesthetic Features - Coordination $23,770
4.1.4 Interpretive Signs/Panels $ 14,350
4.1.5 Additional Services $ 10,000
Total Additional Budget for Task 4.1: 586,830

Page 4 of 5

Wood Rodgers, Inc,
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail — Moss Landing Segment

RMA - Public Works




Bupung uo webujiua) 8NPAYIS UORINISU0Y ISNLVLS LOIrOHd
*py BujpuET SSOI 01 §S WO 10 N WoJ) 8Bpug PUR Yjed Ped/eNIE | SSEID INOILIYOSIA 103royd

SLOM 21qRd - VINY
juswdag SuipueT ssojy - [le1] 21usng Arenioues Aeg faiajuol G Jo G afeg

ou] ‘s1a8poy poom

NOLLONHISNOD rﬁa\a LHbiv ANLBYLEL PO iSAep 0B NOLLONYLSNOD J2}
014 01 22010N B %0 91/82/9 3L '91/51/9 PIM iSAEP OL Paad0sg 0f AN 92zt
Jepoiddy _eue_mﬁb %0 914k 1/9 BNLIGLIE/I PN [enoxddy Jojaeng 52}
193{oltd psemy pleog % stiz/genls L/B/S uo 198[0.g piemy pleog el
{2apsddy g majaoy JuswsBeuepy ¥Sig/osuno) Ajunac) <40 [ T¥i-T37) * t/52/b Uo [eaoxddy 3 maney EqummcmS_ Asle/esunay Ajunog >4}
p3uBis sjoeiog/ieaciddy @ motnay mmmnb %0 LY Uop paubs sioruog/jenorddy § manel 380 221
Buuadp plg uswasilieapy L/5e/e 4 Buuado pig "luawesiianpy 1343
3%Sd Jo |enorddy pieog L/v2e Pam JRSd J0 [BA0Iddy pueog 0zl
J9Sd eacidiiy [asunogAunog 91/E2/2 8NL9L/0L/Z PEM 39S ancaddy [esunog Aunog (313
$$330Hd OHVMY ONY ISLLH3AQY 91/82/3 AL 9L/ALZ PAM S$S3004d QUVMY ANV 3SLLHIAAY gLl
sBunisa 2(1nd 10 uolennaey pue Bujuue GLIGL UOWS L /2/2 By sbuyisapy a1gng jo vapelReS pue Buuueld 2Ly L1}
[ 1pa0ag Bujobug pug Buiuuey, %0 G1/6/E U1 2101 ONL uopeupioog fuebug) pue Buuueld-aid 11y 9iL
S3DIAY3S HIVILLINO
S30IAEES HOVIHLNO ALINMWINOI OGNV FDVYNIIS IALLIHCH] %0 SLSH9 UO pL/12/0L ONL 'shep 0L ALINNAWGO OGNV 3OVNOIS SALLSHAYAINI ¥ Sti
! ! suoeajddy

nedyddy sy 4ORGIOUZ / UOLIMIISUOD - LL'E HSEL denht %0 60/08/k 1)480/S1/6 UON isAep 0ot HWIsg {USWIYSEQIIUT / UMONASUOD - LL'E ASBL ELL
[39Sd fevtd] - 0LE ASPITA %0 SL/EZ/LL VOIN'SL/02/04 3nL 3RSd [EULd - 04°C %SBL Zh

sueld [041U0) UC)SOIT / By \_ﬂ B eHIBLTIE %0 pLIGLE on‘_.we:m_.\m ) sueld |0A1u0Q u0jsos3 / Bunueld - §°€ ASEL 23]
ddq J91BM WIOIS jemdebuo g e 10 PLIOE/E ANL:bL/02/8 PAM ddd 19jem Wiolg jenidesuad - §°¢ Xsel 4198
siawasp3 1o} suoliduasaq [eBp 7 sield- MO LEpMTel &y %0 SHLEL LbLi6I9 UOW sA8p 008 sjuswases Jo) suo|idJosaq |ebaT 7 Sield- MOW 4°E SEL 904
Fuliuad {9°c ASeL Mmooy %0 L/ZL/L INLSLIG2IL PM ishep oz Bupijuued - 9°E ASEL £6

ufiisag NS - STE y5EY dh %95 SH6L/QL VOW[0L/2/8 Uon ishep tggt ubise) sIMonig - G’ %seL 89
ubigeqrebputerg-unolgpiotomin—yeaser %sy 6022/6 NLE0SLE PAM  Sheps uBjsaq efirufelq Lu0IS 3 ABOIOIPAN - '€ HSEL 8

uBisaq|iesL UBLISPPAY IR - €€ Asel A B %S5 SLI6L/01 YOW EO/6/6 PSM ishep pegk ubisag ye)), UBUIS3pSd/8I0A0lg - €6 %SEBL 0g
ueuip1ood Apn - 2'g ysel S .05 01/1/9 3nLE0/9LRL PAM N&mn ozt uogieuipoaQ AN - 2°E dseL 6L

suejd 358 IBIL - 1°E %56 & %001 60/8/6 oTLI60/SZ/E PIM Shep ot sueld aseg sl - L'E %SeL )73

NIS3a-€ B %ZT 9L/Z 1) ANLBO/SLIE UOR |skep z161 N9IS30-€ 92

wesBolid Bupoluii uopeSiin 2 ONW/S) feuld 82 ¥sel - %0 SHVLILBNLS P LIL 8N wesosg Bupanuop uoleBIN T ANW/SI feuld 872 %sel 73
MIhaY 21QNd 10] ANW/S) 1esa - £z Jfes el %40 SHELL YVOWSLIVELY 1 M3ATL AN 40} GNIVS] HRIQ - L2 AseL €3

ANW/ST YRIQ UILPY - 9°E YSeL A & %0 SLIEZIY MULELLE/OL MUL ANW/SH JBIQ "UIWPY - 9°2 %SBL 85

uojsnidxy [eopobzien vdaN -|gz ¥sel % 0 SLIOT/L u:._.?:otw— POM vo|sniax3 [eopobaied Yd3N - §°2 HSeL ¥5

1shjeuy 4 1SUOD 1DY [€15800 | 72 dSeL Mwemdd %0 3L/4/L BLSHE/8 UON sisAleuy ADuBiSiSUO) 1AV [€)SB0D - b2 ¥SeL 0%
syoday jegjuyoa) | AU~ £7Z Ase) ah %i6 yiBZL m:._,mmu\m_.\or my ‘m>mu 094 syodey |E3IUYIS . [BILBWIUOIIAUT - £°2 HSBY 12

M 80/62/0L umimmoa /0L YL _,.m>mu 113 wawsleueyy 195{0)d [RIUSWUOIALS - 22 HSBL &l

neniu | 1AUS - 12 4SBL B %0 80/v1/b1 U BOALOL WL sAepZe | uone|y] BJUSWUONAUS - L'Z 3SBYL g1

IN3ANN20T PVLNINNOHIANS - 2 = 9498 9H/LIL UAB0/ISL/OL L |shep 288L ANINNIOA IVINIWNOHIANT - 2 13

sajewsy {sog Emc_jm_em - v_mmrni.*&a QL/L2/L @nJ01/08/9 POM ishep g2 salewis3 1509 AlBulLeld - £'L ySeL 9L

L1784 T1/91/8 UOW DL/31/8 VO shep o Sujjaajy mawmay uonaaiss adAL - 'L ASeL St

ueld Y4agje uonaples 3dAL 3Bpug IS WU - 571 xmmﬁ oL/8ziL Ezwmemﬁ pop isAep it Uelg udD) § wolloejes 2dA L sfpug 1S woyyI - 61 yseL i

60/S/Z NYLBO/OLZL PaMm  ‘shep ey sBupne.( jeaciddy oplawosg - b7} ysey, at

Inbay uopeaoel Annn Anuapy %0 80/S/E MW LIG0/S/2 B isABp 02 siuawanbay Uoesopay Alitin) AINUSp) - €74 Jse) 6§

suodsy uonepunod sjem 1Y ¥ 96pud - 271 ise L FRESEEED %0 . B0/e2Mrt an)igo/keel PO , wm>mn 092 mcnnmm uoliEpUNeS SiieMm 1I9Y ﬁmnu:m -2'L yseL 8

Bhddeyy emnv % sheming - L°L yseL¥ %001 BO/6/2L 8NL{BU/VE/6 PAM ishep g5 Buiddepy aseq g sfanng - 1°} sse) L

NOLLINISZQ L03rOHd 1 1 e %L1 OL/31/8 UOK 8O/P2/6 P3M wu?n €6y NOILINIAZQ LO3M0Hd - ¢ g

B )

20w [sBupesyy ‘Fujiodey spesboig ‘jybisiang FEIE R A SRR HRSRRER wve L}/vib ®NLBO/YES POM 'shep sz2E 20NVD ‘sbupaayy ‘Bujnedey ssaibord Wbisseng S
2|nppudg Peford § %os 80/02/01 UOW:80/9/0+ UOW shep 11 9|npayasg 1a9fold r

SHO BO/SL/OL PAMBO/SLAOL PAM  SARP O Buyespy jO-Ro1 €

LNSWIDYNYI 103r0Hd h %bE LHb/y 3NLBO/VZIE PAM. ishep sTEe ANIWIDYNVIN LOSFOYd 2

iuauiag Buipuwr) ssopy - ISSAN & & %8y L1/Viy BNLYYISL/E UON 'skep z€2T Juawbag Bujpuey ssop - LSSAW] L

7O TOF ORI O OGO OF FOECE O U CEOR DO R ORI O R OF O] ,cvcvcgagﬁ%ﬁ@%@%%&ﬁ _ _ _

0 1, Si Fl 2109 710 [ 0 Ysit vels vojjRing sweN ysell q

§998_TON LO3rOHd SINpPaylg u.OO_‘OLn* pasiangy
#UO Y PR TIDYNH LOTMOK juswifiag Bujpue] ssopy - jled] 21Uaas Alenjoues Aeg AsJsjuop
SNOISINOYd LNINATYI/3IIIAYES 40 IdO3I8 - §-V LISIHXE



